BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Kimberly Rock					:
							:
	v.						:		C-2011-2263706
							:
Philadelphia Gas Works				:



ORDER GRANTING IN PART AND DENYING IN PART
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS


On September 12, 2011, Kimberly Rock (Complainant) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) a formal complaint against Philadelphia Gas Works (“PGW” or “the Company”), Docket Number C-2011-2263706.  The Complainant is the owner of property at 7182 Gillespie Street, Philadelphia, PA  19135 (Service Address).  The Complainant leases the property at the Service Address and avers that PGW falsely put a lien on the property.  The Complainant notes in her complaint, as discussed further below, that she is a member of the PGW Landlord Cooperative Program (LCP) and that she is therefore not to have liens put on the property as a result of tenant default.  The Complainant states, however, that PGW claims she was not registered for LCP until after the lien was placed on the property.  As relief, the Complainant requests the “lien to be RELEASED ASAP.”  Finally, the Complainant attached to her complaint a print out of an email dated prior to the date the lien was imposed evidencing her successful enrollment in LCP.

On October 12, 2011, PGW filed an Answer to the complaint.  In its Answer, PGW denies that it falsely placed a lien against the property at the Service Address.  PGW also denies that the Complainant was registered in the LCP at the time the liens were filed.  PGW admits that it placed a lien on the property at the Service Address for $5,900 and that the customer of record at the Service Address, the Complainant’s tenant, was shut off from service for nonpayment.  PGW claims that pursuant to the Municipal Claim and Tax Lien Law, the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, has the right to collect on debt owed to PGW for gas service at the Service Address.  PGW concludes its Answer by stating that the Commission should find against the Complainant in this matter.

Also on October 12, 2011, PGW filed and served Preliminary Objections to the complaint.  The Preliminary Objections were accompanied by a Notice to Plead.  In the Preliminary Objections, PGW states that the City of Philadelphia, as owner of PGW, has filed a municipal lien on the Service Address for the unpaid debt for gas service on the account for the customer of record, the Complainant’s tenant.  PGW further avers that the Complainant registered for the LCP after the liens were filed.  PGW claims that, pursuant to the Natural Gas Choice and Competition Act and the Responsible Utility Customer Protection Act, the Commission has no jurisdiction over the filing of such a lien.  PGW argues that, since the Commission has no jurisdiction over the filing of liens, the Complainant’s request for relief (i.e., to have the lien lifted) is “impertinent matter” and should be stricken from the complaint pursuant to the Commission’s rules and regulations regarding preliminary objections.  PGW concludes its Preliminary Objections by stating that the Commission should sustain the Preliminary Objection and “dismiss the Complaint for lack of jurisdiction and strike off the requested relief as impertinent matter.”

Complainant’s answer to the Preliminary Objections was due not later than November 4, 2011.  52 Pa. Code §§ 5.101(f)(1), 1.12(a), 1.56(a)(1) and (b).  Complainant did not file an answer to the Preliminary Objections.

By Motion Judge Assignment Notice dated November 7, 2011, the parties were informed that PGW’s Preliminary Objections had been assigned to me for a ruling.

PGW’s Preliminary Objections are procedurally ready to be ruled upon.

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure (Rules), 52 Pa. Code Chapters 1, 3 and 5, provide for the filing of preliminary objections.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101.  Commission preliminary objection practice is comparable to Pennsylvania civil practice respecting the filing of preliminary objections.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18,1994).  PGW has filed preliminary objections averring that the Commission lacks subject matter jurisdiction and the complaint includes impertinent matter.  52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a)(1), (2).

The Commission’s Rules provide, in relevant part:

(a) 	Grounds. Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:

	(1)	Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper 
service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

	(2)	Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

* * * *

52 Pa.Code § 5.101(a)(1), (2).

Furthermore, it is well settled that, for purposes of disposing of the Preliminary Objections, the Commission must accept as true all well pleaded, material facts of the nonmoving party, as well as every reasonable inference from those facts.  County of Allegheny v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 490 A. 2d 402 (Pa. 1985); Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 551 A.2d 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).  The Commission must view the complaint in this case in the light most favorable to the Complainant and should dismiss the complaint only if it appears that the Complainant would not be entitled to relief under any circumstances as a matter of law.  Equitable Small Transportation Intervenors v. Equitable Gas Company, 1994 Pa PUC LEXIS 69, Docket No. C-00935435 (July 18, 1994); see also, Interstate Traveler Services, Inc. v. Commonwealth, Department of Environmental Resources, 486 Pa. 536, 406 A.2d 1020 (1979).  “For purposes of testing the legal sufficiency of the challenged pleading, a [motion to dismiss] … admits as true all well-pleaded, material, relevant facts, and every inference deducible from those facts.”  Marinoff v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 75 Pa. P.U.C. 489, 491 (1991).

PGW’s Preliminary Objections contend that the complaint includes impertinent matter since the Commission has no jurisdiction over the filing of a lien.  As a result, PGW argues that the relief requested (i.e., the “lien to be RELEASED ASAP”) should be stricken from the complaint and the complaint dismissed.

PGW is correct that the Commission does not have jurisdiction over municipal liens.  See, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2212(n); 66 Pa. C.S. § 1414(a); see also, Cornelia Strowder v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20028036, (Order entered December 30, 2002); Debra Williams Lawrence v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-20066672, (Order entered January 22, 2007); Tina L. Francis-Young v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. C-2008-2029672, (Order entered February 23, 2009).  To the extent that the complaint requests that the Commission rule on the validity of the lien placed on the Complainant’s property or that the Commission remove the lien from the Complainant’s property, such claims may be appropriate for the Court of Common Pleas or Municipal Court.  This Commission, however, lacks jurisdiction over those claims raised in the complaint.  PGW’s Preliminary Objections are sustained with regard to any claims regarding the validity of the lien.

This complaint, however, is not limited to the lien placed on the Complainant’s property.  In addition, the complaint states claims that, when viewed in the light most favorable to the Complainant, may directly address PGW’s ability to comply with the Public Utility Code and that warrant a hearing.  

In this case, the Complainant has averred in her complaint a statement of material fact that, if accepted as true, may support a finding of a violation of the Public Utility Code at a hearing.  In particular, the Complainant states:

As a member of the PGW Landlord Coop program, I am not to have liens put on my home as a result of tenant default.  PGW claimed I was not a member even though I registered online in 2009 and received email confirmation of such.  A lien for $5,900 was placed any way in 2011.  I called to ask for an update on an issue with my tenants at that time – I was told I needed to register online again for the Landlord Coop Program because my username and password were not valid – so I did.  However, PGW is viewing this as my initial registration.  They are not seeing I registered initially in 2009.  I am unsure how my info was dropped from their system.  I have faxed them my original confirmation of enrollment (attached) of their program.  However, they refuse to release the liens even though I was a member of the program prior to them being filed.  They refuse to believe their website could be wrong.

The Complainant then attached a print out of an email dated March 2, 2009 from “lcp@pgworks.com” to “kimhandloff@comcast.net” that has the subject line “Landlord Cooperation Program – Thank You for Registering.”  The attachment to the complaint states, in relevant part:

Dear Kim

Thank you for registering in PGW’s Landlord Cooperation Program.  IMPORTANT:  Please print a copy of this proof of registration page, which includes your name and password, and retain it for your records and future reference

***
Enrollment State:  Active

***
Please keep this email in a secure place.
Sincerely,
Philadelphia Gas Works

PGW never claims in its Answer that this attachment is incorrect or inaccurate in anyway.  To the contrary, despite the attachment, the Company argues that “by way of further answer, the Complainant did not register for LCP at the Service Address until May 16, 2011 and the liens against the property were filed in 2010.”

		Nor does the Company recognize or contest in anyway the attachment to the complaint in its Preliminary Objections.  Since the complaint and the answer allege different dates for when the Complainant registered for LCP, there is a material issue of fact that will require a hearing to resolve.

		It is well established that Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code requires all public utilities in Pennsylvania to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service.”  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  The Complainants contention that she properly enrolled in the LCP in 2009 and the Company’s contention that the Complainant did not enroll in the LCP until 2011, even in the face of the copy of the email attached to the complaint, raise questions regarding a genuine issue of material fact that warrant a hearing regarding a possible violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code by the Company for providing inadequate or unreasonable service.  The Complainant should be given an opportunity at a hearing to demonstrate that PGW has violated the Public Utility Code, separate and apart from any issues related to the validity of the lien, as discussed above.  

		Just because a lien is filed against a property does not negate the underlying issues of possible violations of the Public Utility Code, including the obligation to provide adequate service under Section 1501.  The Complainant’s allegations in the complaint may constitute inadequate service by PGW in violation of Section 1501.  A claim of inadequate service by a public utility, such as PGW, is within the exclusive original jurisdiction of the Commission.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 247 Pa. Super. 505, 372 A.2d 1203 (1977), aff’d, 491 Pa. 123, 420 A.2d 371 (1980).

To the extent that the complaint raises these issues separate and apart from the lien, PGW’s Preliminary Objection is denied.  The hearing being afforded to the Complainant should be limited to addressing whether PGW has violated any provisions of the Public Utility Code, and not the propriety of the municipal lien.



ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.	That the Preliminary Objections filed by Philadelphia Gas Works in the above-captioned case are granted in part and denied in part.

2.	That the portion of the complaint requesting that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission rule on the filing of the lien against the property of Kimberly Rock, on the validity of the lien or on the enforcement of the lien, is dismissed.

3.	That the remaining issues set forth in the Complaint of Kimberly Rock be set for hearing before an Administrative Law Judge.


Date: November 18, 2011							
				Joel H. Cheskis
				Administrative Law Judge

8

C-2011-2263706 - KIMBERLY ROCK v. PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS


KIMBERLY ROCK
13 HIGHLAND DRIVE
YARDLEY PA  19067
215.710.5643

LAURETO FARINAS ESQUIRE
PHILADELPHIA GAS WORKS
4TH FLOOR
800 W MONTGOMERY AVENUE
PHILADELPHIA PA  19122
215-684-6982

 


[bookmark: _GoBack]
